503872596 06/15/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3919245

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
STEVEN TYREE	06/06/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SEALY TECHNOLOGY LLC	
Street Address:	ONE OFFICE PARKWAY	
City:	TRINITY	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27370	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14487344

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (502)779-8219

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 859-455-1000

Email: legal@tempurpedic.com

Correspondent Name: TEMPUR SEALY INTERNATIONAL, INC.

Address Line 1: 1000 TEMPUR WAY

Address Line 4: LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY 40511

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	286US01CON
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SUSAN PYLES
SIGNATURE:	/susan pyles/
DATE SIGNED:	06/15/2016

Total Attachments: 2

source=286US01_Assignment#page1.tif source=286US01_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 503872596 REEL: 038919 FRAME: 0643

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, **Steven Tyree**, a citizen of the United States of America and a resident of North Carolina, whose post office address is 1127 Hampton Park Drive, High Point, NC 27265, have invented certain inventions and improvements disclosed in a patent application entitled "ADVANCED CONFORMANCE ENCASED COIL SPRING UNITS" which was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on <u>05/14/2012</u>, serial no. <u>13/470,676</u>; and

WHEREAS, **SEALY TECHNOLOGY LLC**, a limited liability company of the State of North Carolina, having a principal place of business at One Office Parkway, Trinity, North Carolina, 27370, has an ownership interest in the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, I, Steven Tyree, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer to SEALY TECHNOLOGY LLC, the full, exclusive, and entire right, title, and interest in and to said application, in and to any divisions, continuations, reexaminations, and reissues thereof, and in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said application, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor; and we hereby request the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from said application, or from a division, continuation, reexamination, or reissue thereof, to SEALY TECHNOLOGY LLC as the assignee, for its interest and for the sole use and benefit of SEALY TECHNOLOGY LLC and its assigns and legal representatives;

For the same consideration, I, by these presents, do sell, assign, and transfer to **SEALY TECHNOLOGY LLC** the full, exclusive, and entire right, title, and interest in and to any foreign application or applications corresponding to said application, in whole or in part, in countries other than the United States, in and to any Letters Patent and similar protective rights granted on said foreign applications, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights

Page 1 of 2

Docket No. 109771.0522

arising from or required for said foreign applications under the terms of any applicable

conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations; said foreign applications to be filed and issued in

the name of SEALY TECHNOLOGY LLC or its designee insofar as permitted by applicable

law;

AND, for the same consideration, I agree to sign all lawful papers, execute all

division, continuing, reexamination, reissue, and other applications, make all assignments and

rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid SEALY TECHNOLOGY LLC, its

successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce full and complete protection for all said

inventions and improvements in all countries throughout the world.

Steyen Tyree

Date